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Msgr. Gerard Lopez x123

From: AnnLoughney {ALoughney@crosscare. ie]
. Sent:  Friday, October 18, 2002 10-56 AM
To ‘Msgr. Gerard Lopez x123' ‘ )
~ Subject: RE: INFORMATION FOR FR. MICHAEL CULLEN

Just to update you on this

Unfotunately the person who contacted Mick re MQ:’. O'Keeffe is now on holidays and uncontactable by phone.
tn th © meantime Mick has informed the Chancellery of the Dublin Diocese on the situafion and should he have
any further information re Mgr. O'Keeffe he will contact you direct. s .

- Tharking you-

Ann Loughney
for ‘ .
Fr. Michael Cullen, Director CROSSCARE

Ann Loughriey
O Diféctor
CROSSCARE - Social Care Agency of the Dublin Diocese
* The Red House, Clonliffe College, Dublin 3
Ph: {01) 836 0011, Fax: (D1) 836 7166

- —---Original Message-— ,
- From: Msgr. Gerard Lopez x123 [mailto:glopez@SBDiocese.org]
Sent: 11 October 2002 19:33 ' . -
- To: 'Ann Loughney' o A
- Subject: RE: INFORMATION FOR FR. MICHAEL CULLEN

Oct. 11,2002 (11:30 AM PST)
’Ij(): Fr. Cullen

FM: Fr. Lopez, Diocese of San Bemardino
RE: Msgr. O'Keeffe '

This is to notify you that Msgr. O'Keeffe does not have priestly faculties in the Diocese of San Bernardino. He is
currently the subject of a criminal investigation for inappropriate activity with a minor. .

T would appreciate if you have any information on Msgr. O'Keeffe's whereabouts that you provide this information
‘immediately to the following person here in the US: Sgt. Jack Trotter, San Bemardino Sheriff's Dept., San
Bemardino, California USA; his telephone is 909-387-3710. ) . .

. T also would like this information on his whercaboﬁts. I can be reached at this e-mail as well as at the following
- numbers: telephone 909-475-5120; cellular line 760-963-5593. . -

Thank you and Ilook forward to hearing from you.
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Sincerely,

Msgr. Gerard M. Lopez, VG,
Diocese of San Bernardino -

1201 E. Highland Avenue

San Bernardino, CA 92404 USA

-—»-OHgmal Message»«-—

From: Ann Loughney {mmlto.ALoughney@crgsscare ie]

Sent: Priday, October 11, 2002 7:32 AM
To: 'glopez@sbdiocese.org’
Subject: INFORMATION FOR FR. MICHAEL CULLEN
Hi Gerard
Nice to talk with you early (for you) this moming!

I have spoken to Mick on the phone and he has the follownig questions re
Mgr. O'Keeffe,

He was anproached by a cousin of lns who is working with the Kniﬂts of

Columbdnus in Dublin with regard to Mgr. O'Keeffe. Mgr. O'Keeffe asked to
do some voluntary work with the Knights on a homless project in Dublin, The

- Knights suggested that he would get plently of work in the Dublin Diocese as .
' cmrmﬂy there isa shortage of priests i in the Diocese. Mgr. O'Keeffee

rephed he did not want to do any pnesﬂy work and would prefer to work in
a voluntary capacity. In order to establish some background references Mick

* was approached and asked to check with Mgr. O'Keeffe's Diocese.

If you can give vs any information on thjs matter we would be most gtatethl.

- Gerard since speakmg 1o you the nghis have contacted me for any word
as they have a meeting tonight (Friday 11th Oct) so I would appreciate a

- teply as soon as you possibly can.

Thapking you

.+ .Amn Loughney

for
Fr. Michael Cullen, Director CROSSCARE

Ann Loughney

PA to Director

CROSSCARE - Social Care Agency of the Dublin Diocese
The Red House, Clonliffe CoHtege, Dublin 3

~ Ph: (01) 836 0011 Fax: (01) 836 7166

_ 10718/02
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Diocese of San Bernardino

MODERATOR OF CURIA
DIRECTOR OF PRIEST PERSONNEL

Date: October 11, 2002
‘TO: Sgt. Jack Trotter, San Bemnardino Sheriff’s Dept.

FM: Father Gerry Lopez w

RE: lx1:to::m“titSirri’ﬁ‘lvfsgr—Pac{:r1&!@9‘1&3@&‘&~ -----

. Sgt. Trotter, \

. We received a phone call from Dublin, Ireland inquiring about
Msgr. O’Keeffe’s status. It appears as ifhe is in Ireland looking for
some type of employment, but I cannot verify this since L have not -
spoken with the “Father Cullen” referred in the e-mail. |

I did speak this morning with Fr. Cullen’s office assistant, Ann
Loughney. She sent me the attached e-mail of October 11, 2002. I -
replied to her e-mail as documented.

I would svuggesthying to contact Fr. Cullen at thé different
numbers that are shown on the e-mail information.

‘I hope that tlus is of some help to you. Please let me know 1f you | |

- have any questions: 909-475-5120 (office phone) 760-963-5593
(cellular number). :

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000008 . -
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Msg. Gerard Lopez x123

From: Ann Loughney {ALoughney@crosswre ie] .
Sent: ' . _ Friday, October 11, 2002 7:32 AM
To: glopez@sbdnocese org'

Subject: , INFORMATION FOR FR MICHAEL CULLEN

37 Hi Gerard

N:Lce to talk with.you early (for you) thlS o

I have spoken. to Mick on the phone and he has the following, quest::.ons re i
Mgr. O*Keeffe.

He was approached by a cousin of his who is working with the Knights of
Columbanus in Dublin with regard to Mgr. O'Keeffe. Mgr. O'Keeffe asked to -
do some voluptary work with the-Knights on 2 homless project in Dublin. The
Knights suggested that he would get plently of work in the Dublin Diocese as
currently there is a shortage of priests in the Diocese. Mgr. O'Keeffee
replied he did not want te do any priestly work and would prefer to work in

a voluntary capacity. In order to establish some background references Mick
was approached and asked to check with Mgr. O'Keeffe's Diocese.

e 0T -

If you can give us any informatiocn on this matter we would be most grateful.

i

reply as soon as you possibly can

: ~ Gerard since speaking to you the Knlghts have contacted me for any word
W?WWWM&M@%WMM

Thanking you

‘ Ann Loughney S
for . . .
" Fr., MIchael Cullen, Director CROSSCARE

Ann Loughney .

PA to Director

CROSSCARE ~ Social Care Agency of the Dublin Diocese-
The Red House, Clonliffe College, Dublin 3

Ph: (0O1) 836 0011 . Fax: (01) 836 7166
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Diocese of San Bernardino
, MODERATOR OF CURIA , ‘
DIRECTOR OF PRIEST PERSONNEL

Date October 11, 2002
TO: S gt. Jack Trotter, San Bernardino Sheriff’s Dept.
FM: Father Gerry Lopez w

" RE: Information on Msgr. Patrick O’Keeffe

Sgt. Trotter,

‘We received a phone call from Dublin, Ireland inquiring about
Msgr. O’Keeffe’s status. It appears as ifhe is in Ireland looking for

some type of employment, but T cannot verify this since [ have not -
spoken with the “Father Cullen” referred in the e-mail.

I did speak this morning with Fr. Cullen’s office assistant, Ann

Loughney. She sent me the attached e-mail of October 11, 2002. 1
replied to her e—mall as documented. :

I would suggest trying to contact Fr. Cullen at the different
mimbers that are shown on the e-mail .information

I hope that this is of some help to you. Please let me know if you

have any questions: 909-475 5120 (office phone); 760-963-5593
(cellular number).

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000010
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Msg r-Gerard Lopez x123

From: ' ~ Msgr. Gerard Lopez x123

Sent: : Friday, October 11, 2002 11:33 AM _

To: 'Ann Loughney* _ ,
Subject: , RE: INFORMATION FOR FR. MICHAEL CULLEN

Oct. 11, 2002 (11:30 AM PST)

TO: Fr. Cullen

- FM: Fr. Lopez, Diocese of San Bernardino
RE: Msgr. O'Keeffe

This is to notify you that Msgr.. O'Keeffe does not have priestly faculties in the Di

of San Bernardinc. He is currently the’ subject of a criminal investigation for ;

ocese
inappropriate activity with a minor.

I would appréciate if yown have any information on Msgr. Q'Reeffe's wl_lereéboqts that you
provide this-information immediately to the following person here in the US: Sgt. Jack

.Trotter, San Bernardino Sheriff's Dept., San Bernardino, California USA; his telephbne is
909~387-3710. . .

I also would

like thi's information on his whereabouts. T can be reached at this e-mail as .

=2120: cellular line 760-963-5593.

Thank vou and T I56K T3Twazd €5 HeATing  TEom yous
Sincerely,

Msgr. Gerard M. Lopez,VG
Diocese of San Bernardino -
1201 E. Highland Avenue
San Bernardimo, CA 92404 USA

-~~—-0Original Message-———- :
From: Ann Loughney [mailto:ALoughney@crosscare.ie]
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2002 7:32 AM

To: 'glopez@sbdiocese.org' . .
Subject: INFORMATION FOR FR. MICHAEL CULLEN

Hi Gerard

Nice'to talk with you early- (for you) this niorning!

T ha{re si:oken to Mick lon the phone and he has the following questions re
Mgr. O'Reeffe. ’

He was approached by a cousin of ‘his who is working with the Knights of
Columbanus in Dublin with regard to Mgr. O'Keeffe. - Mgr. O'Keeffe asked to
‘do some voluntary work with the Knights on a homless project in Dublin. The
Knights suggested that he would get plently of werk in the Dublin Diocese as
currently there is a shortage of priests in the Dioccese. Mgr. O'Keeffee
replied. he did not want to do any priestly work and would prefer to work in
a wvoluntary capacity. In order to establish some background references Mick
was approached and asked to check with Mgr. O'Keeffe's Diocese.

If you can give us any information on this matter we would be most grateful.

- Géraxd since speakj.-né' to >yc>u the Knights have contacted me for any wqrd
as they have a meeting tonight (Friday 11tH Oct) so. I wowld -appreciate a
S R e O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000011



reply as soon as you possibly can.

: 2 _ . '
Thanking you

Ann ,Loughriey -

for -

Fr. MIchael Cullen, Director CROSSCARE

Ann’ Loughney

PA to Director

CROSSCARE -~ Social.Care Agency of the Dublin Diocese
The Red House, Clonliffe College, Dublin 3

Ph: (01) 836 0011 Fax: (01) 836 7166

et
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Estela Sandoval x104

From: " QMheaton@aol.com:

Sent:  Tuesday, September 17, 2002 9:19 AM

To: chancellor@sbdiocese.org. =

Cc: | GMCHRISTINE@HOTMAIL COM ——% '
Subject: FWD. INFO TO: REV. HOWARD LINCOLN, REV. GERALD LOPEZ

RE: FATHER PAT O'KEEFE AND NICKY RISTER SEXUAL MISCONDUCT INVESTIGATION »
I AM NICKY RISTER'S SISTER, CHRISTINE. I HAVE INFORMATION PERTINENT TO THIS .
INVESTIGATION INTO SEXUAL MISCONDUCT. I WILL OUTLINE FOR YOU SOME EVENTS
THAT TOOK PLACE FROM 1969 TO PRESENT REGARDING NICKY. o
NICKY HAS BEEN SEXUALLY ACTIVE SINCE THE AGE OF 15, IN 1965. HER DATE OF
BIRTH IS JULY 21, 1954. WE ARE 13 MONTHS APART IN AGE AND I HAVE BEEN FULLY
AWARE OF MANY THINGS SHE HAS DONE OVER THE YEARS. . ,

IN REFERENCE TO THE NEWSPAPER ARTICLE IN THE.S.B. SUN DATED AUG.26,2002 T
WILL CLARIFY SEVERAL THINGS. NICKY AND FATHER PAT DID IN FACT HAVE SEXUAL
RELATIONS. NICKY WAS VERY PROUD OF IT AND STATED SO TO MY -SISTER, PAULINE
AND TO ME. SHE STATED SHE ALWAYS-WANTED TO "DO A PRIEST'. SHE WAS VERY
OUTSPOKEN ABOUT THE FACT THAT SHE INITIATED THE RELATIONSHIP. AT -THE TIME
SHE AND FATHER PAT WERE HAVING THIS RELATIONSHIP NICKY WAS 18 YEARS OLD - NOT
17. IT WAS CLEARLY A CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIP. MY PARENTS AND NICKY MOVED TO
- SAN BERNARDINO THE 2ND WEEK OF JUNE, 1971 FROM FLAGSTAFF, AZ. I AM NOT SURE
EXACTLY WHAT SCHOOL NICKY ATTENDED STARTING IN AUGUST OF 1971, BUT SHE WAS IN
FACT LIVING IN SAN BERNARDINO AND ATTENDING SCHOOL THERE. SHE MADE ALOT OF

"NEW FRIENDS" FROM THE VERY BTART AND EVEN SDENT T

AND WE ATE AT THE RESTAURANT AT THE LA ATRPORT

TERMINAL. MY MOTHER, WHO IS DECEASED, DID NOT SUGGEST TO NICKY TO JOIN THE
CHOIR IN ORDER TO GET TO KNOW PEOPLE, NICKY DID THIS ON HER OWN ACCORD (IF °
SHE DID IN FACT JOIN THE CHOIR-THIS WAS NOT SOMETHING SHE LIKED TO DO). AS
FAR AS TYPING UP HYMNS, THIS WAS DONE LATER TN 1972 WHEN SHE WAS LOOKING TO
START A RELATIONSHIP WITH FATHER PAT. 'THIS WAS HER WAY OF GETTING HER FOOT
IN THE DOOR AND HAVING PRIVATE TIME WITH- FATHER PAT IN THE EVENINGS IN ORDER
TO PROCEED WITH HER PLANS OF "DOING A PRIEST". '
IN MAY OF 1972 I WENT TO MY PARENTS HOUSE FOR A VISIT. DURING THE STAY THERE
BOTH MOM AND DAD TOLD ME HOW UPSET THEY HAD BECOME WITH NICKY AND ALL OF HER
"BOYFRIENDS". SHE WAS BRINGING NEW BOYS INTO THE HOUSE ON A REGULAR BASIS
EVERY 2 OR 3 DAYS. ONE OF THE BOYS MY MOTHER WAS PARTICULARILY UPSET ABOUT
WAS BLACK. NICKY DIDN'T BRING ANY GIRL FRIENDS TO THE HOUSE. MY MOTHER AND
"FATHER LED ME TO NICKY'S BEDROOM WHERE MY MOTEER PROCEEDED TO OPEN. THE TOP
DRAWER OF NICKY'S DRESSER AND SHOW ME ‘IT CONTAINED ABOUT 30 BOTTLES OF .
VARIOUS MEDICATIONS. MY MOTHER BELIEVED THAT NICKY WAS INTO DRUGS.. T LOOKED

AT SEVERAL ROTTLES OF THE MEDICATTIONS AND FOUND SOME FOR GONORRHEA, STREP

- THROAT AND OTHERS THAT I WASN'T REALLY SURE. ABOUT, PLUS BIRTH CONTROL PILLS.
I EXPLAINED TO BOTH MOM AND DAD WHAT SOME OF THESE PILLS WERE FOR ESPECIALLY
THE BIRTH CONTROL.  NICKY WAS 17 AT THE TIME THIS OCCURRED AND MY PARENTS
ASKED ME HOW.SHE COULD OF GOTTEN THESE PRESCRIPTIONS WHEN THEY HAD NOT TAKEN
HER TO THE DOCTOR NOR DID THEY GET THE PRESCRIPTIONS FOR HER. OTHER THAN
HAVING A FAKE ID, I DID NOT KNOW THE ANSWER. I DID EXPLAIN TO MY DARENTS
THAT NICKY WAS IN FACT PROSTITUTING HERSELF OUT BY THE DESCRIDTION THEY' HAD
GIVEN ME ABOUT THE MEN COMING AND GOING ALL THE TIME. EVERYTIME NICKY - o

' BROUGHT A MAN OVER THEY WOULD DISAPPEAR INTO THE BEDROOM AND NOT COME OUT TO
WATCH TV OR HAVE ANY CONVERSATIONS WITH MY PARENTS. MOM AND DAD BOTH SAID
THAT THAT EXPLAINED HOW SHE WAS. GETTING.MONEY . - THEY TOLD ME THAT SHE WAS
WORKING AT SOME PLACE (NOT SURE IF IT WAS THE POLICE DEPT. AT THIS TIME OR.
SOMEPLACE ELSE. SHE WAS A DISPATCHER FOR THE POLICE DEPT. OF SB SOMETIME
BETWEEN 1572-1573), AND THAT SHE SAID SHE WASN'T MAKING ENOUGH MONEY TO DAY
MY PARENTS RENT ON THE BEDROOM. YET SHE WAS ABLE TO DURCHASE "A BRAND NEW VW
(GREEN COLOR) AND WAS ALWAYS WALKING IN THE DOOR WITH NEW STUFFED. ANIMALS TO
DECORATE HER ROOM.  SHE SAID THAT THESE ANIMALS WERE "GIFTS FROM GUYS". SHE
ALSO WAS. CONSTANTLY 'BUYENG NEW CLOTHES THAT MY PARENTS WERE NOT HAPDY ABOUT
BECAUSE THEY WERE TOO REVEALING.~ SOMETIME BETWEEN MAY AND SEPT. 1372 . MY

" PARENTS “TOLD "NICKY: 20. MOVE OUT OF THE HOUSE. '

. . - Bl o n e
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IN SEPT. 1972 I VISITED MY PARENTS AGAIN AND NICKY WAS NO LONGER LIVING IN

THE HOUSE., I WAS VERY SICK AFTER GIVING BIRTH TO MY FIRST CHTLD AND MY
MOTHER SUGGESTED I GET SOME IRONIZED YEAST AND START TAKING IT BECAUSE I Was

ANEMIC. MY HUSBAND DROVE ME TO A PHARMACY NEAR MY PARENTS HOUSE AND I WENT - -

IN ALONE TO LOCATE THE IRONIZED YEAST WHILE MY HUSBAND REMAINED IN THE CAR.
THE PHARMACY WAS SET UP 'WITH THE PHARMACIST IN THE CENTER ON A RAISED

‘PLATFORM. THE PHARMACIST WENT UP SEVERAL STAIRS INTO THE PHARMACUTICAL y . '
SECTION BEHIND CLOSED.DOORS. THE TOP OF THIS PLATFORM HAD WINDOWS COMPLETELY

SURROUNDING THE AREA SO THAT THE PHARMACIST COULD SEE ALL OF THE STORE. B
ANYONE LEAVING OFF OR PICKING UP A PRESCRIPTION WOULD BE LOOKING TP TOWARD |
THE PHARMACIST. EACH STDE OF THE STORE WAS BLOCKED FROM VIEW OF THE OTHER.
WHILE I WAS ON OKE SIDE, I KNEW SOMEONE HAD COME INTO THE STORE AND WAS.
TALKING TO THE PHARMACIST. I SUDDENLY REALIZED THAT IT WAS NICKY. T WALKED
AROUND TO ONE END AND JUST PEEKED ARCUND THE CORNER TO SEE NICKY STANDING

. THERE TALKING TO THIS PHARMACIST. THEY STARTED OUT IN LOW TONES AND THEN

. WIFE'S NAME AND HIS HOME DHONE

NICKY STARTED RAISING HER VOICE TO HIM. SHE SATD THAT SHE WAS PREGNANT WITH
HIS CHILD AND THAT SHE NEEDED $300 TO GET AN ABORTION AND HE HAD BETTER COME
UP WITH THE MONEY TODAY. HE ASKED EER TO QUIET DOWN AND HE WOULD TALK TO HER
LATER AFTER HE GOT OFF WORK. NICKY GOT LOUDER AND-SAID THAT SHE KNEW HIS
NUMBER AND THAT SHE WAS SURE THAT HIS WIFR
WOULD BE INTERESTED IN KNOWING ABGUT THETR RELATIONSHIP. THAT IF HE DID NOT
COME UP WITH THE MONEY TODAY SHE WAS GOING TO CONTACT HIS WIFE. NICKY THEN

v . LEFT THE STORE. IN ESSENCE NICKY WAS BLACKMAILING THIS MAN. I EQUND ouT

LATER IN 1973 THAT SHE HAD DONE THIS TO SEVERAL MEN. THE MEN CAME UP WITH
THE MONEY TO SHUT HER UP AND THEN NEVER SAW HER AGAIN. ONE MAN, ROGER
DAWSON, TOLD ME THAT SHE HAD TRIED TO ‘DO THIS TO HIM -- CLAIM SHE WAS PREGNANT
AND GET HIM TO GIVE HER MONEY. HE SAID NO AND TOLD HER TO GO SCREW HERSELF.

= NICKY PLAYED THIS GAME IN..SB,IN FARMINGTON, NM. AND. TN HOODLAND, (ALIF

NICKY ALSO ATTEMPTED TO SEDUCE MY HUSBAND, ' AND MY OTHER SISTERS' HUSBANDS .

. THEEE'Z&EE”ZXLS(T”OTHERFRIEWSHEFIADE‘MDTHEN‘ LOST DUE 'TO HER SEXUAL

. ACTIVITIES.

1 UNDERSTAND THAT NICKY HAS TURNED OVER SOME TYPE OF LETTERS FROM MY DAD TO
THE POLICE DEPT. IT WOULD BE ADVISABLE TO VERIFY WITH OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS
THAT THOSE LETTERS ARE IN FACT FROM MY FATHER AND NOT FORGED OR FAKE. OF
SPECIAL- INTEREST PLEASE NOTE THAT NICKY DID NOT ‘TELL ANY OF THE FAMILY
MEMBERS THAT SHE WAS FILING THIS REPORT ON FATHER PAT, EXCEPT 1 BROTHER, AND
THAT . INFORMATION SHE GAVE TO HIM WAS MINIMAL AT BEST. SHE DID NOT WANT THE
REST OF US TO KNOW BECAUSE WE ARE VERY AWARE OF HER PAST, OF THE TIMELINES
AND HER WAY OF LIFE. YOU CAN GET A BETTER IDEA INTO,WHO AND WHAT NICKY IS BY
CONTACTING THE BROOMFIELD POLICE DEPT., BROOMFIELD, COLORADO AND THE ADAMS
COUNTY POLICE DEPT., BROOMFIELD, COLORADO. THERR ARE-APPROXIMATELY 500 DAGES
OF POLICE REPORTS THAT THESE TWO AGENCIES HAVE ON NICKY FOR VARIOUS OFFENSES

'BETWEEN APPROXIMATELY 1990 AND 1996. THERE WERE S0 MANY REPORTS THAT THE

LAST TIME SHE WENT BEFORE THE JUDGE, THE JUDGE REQUESTED THAT SHE MOVE FROM
THE AREA, WHICH OF COURSE SHE DID, ENDING UP IN KREMMLING,CO. L
NICKY RARELY SPOKE TO MY PARENTS AFTER THEY THREW HER OUT IN 1972. FROM TIME
TO TIME SHE WOULD SHOW UP WHEN SHE WANTED -SOMETHING - LIKE MONEY. I.HAD TO
THROW HER- OUT OF MY PARENTS HOUSE IN WOODLAND, CALIF. AT MY DAD'S REQUEST.

THAT WAS IN 1977-78. : :

MY pAD THREW HER OUT OF MY GRANDPARENTS I-IOUSE;O]'}T THE DAY THAT MY GRANDMOTHER
DIED, BECAUSE NICKY WAS TAKING ALL OF THE FURNISHTNGS AWAY FROM GRANDPA. ' SHE

- THOUGET ALL OF US HAD GONE HOME AFTER SPENDING A WEEK WITH GRANDMA DURING HER

- COMATOSE PERIOD. NICKY NEVER SHOWED FOR THIS, ALTHOUGH SHE WAS THERE. SHE

WATTED FOR EVERYONE TO LEAVE AND THEN BACKED A UHAUL UP AND STARTED HAULING

'THINGS OUT OF GRANDPA'S HOUSE WHILE HE .SAT THERE AND CRIED. MY FATHER JUST

HAPPENED. TO GET THE CALL AT THE DENVER AIRPORT, THAT GRANDMA HAD DIED AND HE
GOT ON THE PLANE AND RETURNED TO ELPASO, TX. IMMEDIATELY, JUST TO FIND NTCKY
DOING THIS. : - : :

I FEEL THAT IT WOULD BE APPROPRIATE TO INTERVIEW THE FAMILY MEMBERS REGARDING
NICKY'S PAST BEFORE LOWERING THE BOOM ON FATHER PAT. - YES, THERE WAS A SEXUAL

RELATIONSHEIP, HOWEVER IT WAS CONSENSUAL AND NICKY WAS OF AGE. FATHER PAT

" SHOULD ‘NEVER HAVE ALLOWED HIMSELF TO PARTAKE IN SUCH A RELATIONSHIP AND YES,

[

HEE Is AT FAULT. BUT THERE OTHER FACTS THAT NEED TO BE KNOWN IN THIS CASE.
I'M PRETTY SURE THAT IS WHY NICKY DID NOT INFORM FAMILY MEMBERS ABOUT THIS.

- -BHE T8 ONCE,AGAIN TRYING TO PULL A BLACKMATL, SCHEME, ONLY THIS. TTIME IT'S. THE
.. CHURCH ‘SHE. LOCKING TO GET MONEY FROM, : ‘ S

ALSC, ‘SHE HAS STATED TO MY. BROTHER THAT SHE SPENT 3 HOURS ON THE PHONE WITH  O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000014

2 .



"YET ANOTHER OF FATHER PAT'S VICTIMS". HOW IS IT THAT NICKY HAS KNOWLEDGE OF
THE NAMES OF OTHER VICTIMS WHEN THE POLICE DEPT. CANNOT RELEASE THAT -
INFORMATION? NICKY'S PHONE NUMBER IS UNLISTED SO THE VICTIM COULD NOT HAVE
CALLED HER BECAUSE OF THE NEWS ARTICLE SOMETHING: DOES NOT WASH CLEAN WITH:
THIS. : o

‘YOU MAY CONTACT ME VIA MY EMATL ADDRESS ABOVE

SINCERELY,

CHRISTINE R.ATCLIFF

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000015
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Diocese of San Bernardino
: MODERATOR OF CURIA .
DIRECTOR _QF PRIEST'PERSONNEL

~ CONFIDENTL

Tuly 1, 2002

Veronica Budai Rister
P.O.Box 1058

300 Grand Avenue
"Kremmling; CO 80459

Dear M. Rister:

I am enclosing for you the written responses of Monsignor Patrick O’Keeffs

- with respect to the allegations you described in our interview of May- 4, -
2002. -

~Monsignor O Keeffe has elected not o respond to these allegafions in
person. However, I will. be submitting your' case to the Diocesan Review
Committee for review at its July meeting. I will keep you informed of the

outcome of the Committee’s recommendations to Bishop Gerald Barnes.’

As we discussed before, I once-again extend the offer of the Diocese of San
- Bernardino to assist you with any type.of counseling which you would like
- to pursue. I please ask that you request your counselor/therapist to contact

me to.arrange for this pastoral outreach to you. ' ‘

Once again, thank you for your assistance and cdo}peraﬁon dﬁring this time.

Sincerely'Yours, . _
Reverend Monsignor Gerard M. ﬁ ST,

Moderator of the Curia/Director of Priest Personnel

cé: - -Most Reverend Gerald R..B"a'rﬁes,DD

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000020

. 10LE: Highland Ave, San Bernardino, CA 92404 ¢ Phone: (909) 475-5120 $Fax: (909) 475-5109
4 e-mail: modexatorofcmia_@sbdiocese.org ' G



ok PR s

700

IO

56y

PS Fan 381

ot

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000022



. SPORIS:... T, T TBUSNESS. T
TAR SEARCH FRENCH TWIST | wat
al a%tate San !%mer?ardmo. ' - % AREA WINEMAKER- FlUPPl PARTNERS WITH -
el sy FRENCHMAN TO.IMPROVE; SELL WiNES, . | -ARE.IN
- Weather C et |
Mostly sunny. .- Colton; Grand Te
Eoi R
.~ Page B8 .
AUGUST 27, :.

’ollce perks )

>B oﬁclals ; ;if":’

*hanges o rebxementplm e

,ouldam:actmorerecnnts R

wmwm@m
ff Wrifer | v, o
SAN,BERNAPCUNO Impmvmgmm-
vouldepstﬁn;yt ad&ﬁmnlsl.‘i'm!}w

s m
v, .y
. ed yetirement to
inéinde would 2dd asother $800,000," {°
T Bl et
The city ig short 21 1 fficers frora itp 4o~

B

s»rsnxsu&’ )

W’eman;says

hﬂlst"shattered“
‘by-sexnalabuse::| |s

21d Wornan chiarges |

Dona!n‘ ansfald spesksto svlders at Forﬁrwin on Monday Dasprts ea‘merremarks by\ﬁce Pres;dant

Cheney-

| By

BLISARETH
and JAMESDAG

(f.’nmymidamclecnme&&ddm ’f"’éﬂ;
. would, “seek -doipination of the. entie Tion'sglas firing,

US’

New Ymrmmsnv;u

WASHINGTON — Vick President - - mmmdm'smxﬂmomn-.
Dick Cheney on Menday presented the- “vention of veterans in-Nashville, came 25 (8
kminteit .

fopepful ; : g

‘henisiie rafionsl et oo atacks )

warting: that Saddem:-Hussein, would, cotnts #nd the. gmwmgdebmmCm N
Wiy e iiclear Y gress and - &

suppliu,&i--mdhemstﬂlwnhngmm
through w. 7. SesCHENEY/AS Vm?mdantcbeney .

qsuon, Rumsfdd declined to speak abol

‘can't risk inaction, ;

mt&smgwnandmb}wttb:Ummd_
Lo mcrmyotbunmmmdm
o - ackuadl”

and com- . White House advistrs siid they wae io-

high-ranking
pc&yoﬁmlsmﬁcadms—

Chmay‘tspwd:,whch}mndv:sn

Rumsf”id dodges Iraq quesnons

durmg vﬁhmth Fort Irwm troops

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000023



Pa Ve KKER.. -'ﬁny
%%, " Rediinds; said he,

trial on felony.charges of molest. ©
bm of ﬂze Ammed uanm of dmemm Vmpnm mgboymﬂmBosmmh&o.
Wfd’mm Pmmmbyd ot oy A Big B Laks Keévin '
indicated car *
s2id h‘“""wwmy e, Bight e mmh!%"f '%m";’mmmm '
. stxually when, he
"ifsmltfasktqmwe‘xcor- ms17mqjgd_ Eagﬁsg,enmw mmmnmﬁmuw.
ganmd nd . frained and 30, says he et the priest wiile leaving the. couitry. for a ax.
m};pedmlimmawwids*mky ﬁlhngm.nsz~wvm°“"‘mm"mﬁl
mh!ﬂcotnowam. Ame Citholic Clmmh i .
 ing” be said. Bernarding. (0 <.+ Rister ssid her interview -
ved by Black  Rister said she contimues i mebwshownm
the desolste fight “a big, black wad of sham,, O"Keeffe and that the diocese
¥ the fort’s mdg'lﬁlf’fot!heh:m' 23 she says shmﬂdhavexmmediaxdyumd .
to her, L

Sept.ll,"Fﬂsaid. - Her mdermgmddimahb-

havexs! ”“’M’W“m@mam-fm

- Congress mdtﬁeAnnyrm:st Rumsfokf ud-mutherwm W“W%mnmnwn slngm?be(:hmﬁzchmrmguw e iceting -of )
mfwuahﬁwbntwaymwmm: mumutedc.mmammm: &"&mmm“ S s el bithops n Dal-

Sane B Rister stid O'Keeffe acked if d""mﬁ“’t; Lo O'Keefft s 2 can-

[ HE HEADLINE Cheney mem“‘f&mwmmm%m%

p y aegations 3 process
¥ e 3 mans ioyou ‘ e ety ol I
. - -ContiniedfromAy | - ’5"‘“‘”““‘3‘ waa‘m‘kamarmmmm*
&i:«;—-WaddY-’uj.n o et e SR LT - : 'ﬁm’gh&{that'he"was"iv&y'lﬁce. . But Risier said thers was &
v+ 7 Nursierous, éoxmic{g ‘sifice - Bppeaied intended to Q“.dl the - ”‘ M"- Tekas, an ad- “hinest person: that-was just deley, and#t ‘gave O'Koeffy
@mmgﬁmwﬁm confusion ahd present the mmMog,spokzman said. fhiat-

ay- X
ision af ing to- : plenty of time to leave the schog]
the g L ove Deen 3 . Jstration’ ag- united - behind'ﬁn Whmﬂmmhwymhwemn-* mmwﬁf"”“ Be was working ot in Lagusa Ni
¥ ifonnnldec]amuapafwarm — dmnl:’l’ ® iccp. Eefand Yeave the vonr.
' - 4, Vigtnam,. ‘oustSd, sooner rather thas, Inter, . does nof need congressional o Rister not want to jeop- possibly !
:md:, Penama and e 1991~ %t‘mmmﬂ'mﬁ mm& : “Tho, e e shesffs investigation wmwmﬂp&sﬁm -
i GulfWar, .~ | it | mogesdime to ishand, iy ye Spokesmen, Ari Fidischer; as.
e .Presidemxhavesoﬁzh;mn’ mh’mﬁmm&m i 'W Mgc““.ﬁ.”  of the sexual Wﬁﬁww:ndmwt
ok for anliary,- bt and biogieal wespong - o escltons; as, el a9, g o Pt Oty OB ¥
it mamon B ; o, and fo gain possessin - Pesident’s fawer! gs R‘”“"”"ms,,”mm‘ﬁ‘ wdedummnemwhmmpz
e Guxfat'rmhn' WW-C"W dieady oecian i nt. G mﬁhveurh;d:," ineoln -
91 o:,‘thxch 1od o - 2 . mmmnothndledcmaly '
g buﬂdup of U fomm,V'n»

s, of OReoffe, so she is not die.  “We me fiully. co

- iﬁnsﬂxy camnmmcnt -of T8

o < Eoops. .- - Neither Cohgiess: nor. speech \

i mimg gmbm testof Mm&&%&ﬁd
to a Court?

£ helaw, o . . - Bwswﬂsmlmsmam ﬁ*ﬁ

Rxstumdkazmhr bls, of sexual
;g:thont k.nowmg ﬂ:?:g abnse,suduskiste:‘t,mﬂaeph .
Y Keelte's:

> Whatputlnqb'nqinn‘me The spesch i Cheney 7-..;,';_',9% w  abd s didn't Yier father vt nediley., L ;

£ rad; N \'ﬁxamstubmmmtc\f several Sigoed n- Parfcnlar o ‘sniwer - 1992 after bﬂw “W’*'ﬁ.*‘ﬁ'?ﬁ“ meport 024

M - . . . ot “aritee who ﬂmﬁn?dlmmn- ! M ‘. 3 Mhﬁ'mpﬁ‘- K eﬁeZ-WOA 0000 3

DSBS EoinEnas Ry RESR S M SRR
'maéeeah,lisaed'knq;almg\“”ﬁ‘m‘?ﬁ. - against,. s i3y ... -

- ol o e i ey, P memmmwm - it <
" Defense WW _nwiglmnlmw';m%{ wxﬁ‘ Cadda ﬁdu.’tﬁmkhtwoﬂdd’oshme—
& g- 18 52id Be is corfaly af-Ouide. Bervists gt der o’ lop.

2 . )

ke that mmw“mﬂ!t’m ﬁﬁwdz’nm

ﬁ@mmmmmw q\ﬁm! mutgsy %izmmrmm “Eidet "”Whﬂimompamom
W




| (BUSINESS
~BOEING |

BH.LION #*:*
CONTRACT

"PAGE C9

‘ecrujting woes. -
lague'SB’s force.

B;:“: b O

i - THE-WOMEN OF ‘BLUE:CRUSH-COULD REVIVE FURYK AND-FU}

© PReEu1l -

RN

AWy - HOLLYWOOD'S SURF MOVIE GENRE. - | pey fottoe o oo
‘ : . -, . -...PAGECY -

;- T

g Countys Newspaper

)
iy s

el

L & 3 N Oy
: o & Gte . e
. L 5 5
N £.% q
S g -
B " s d B
g £8 R0 B
2, w e . .
i ey
- &
< 5

after 30 years; arrest warrant i

ERCAST

vy

4 ANGELICAMARTINEZ -
o Writegy— - O

Deglo. i o and if's taking its

ubs it 28 we're jn a osis” |}

ivesigaters sl they dom't was timed ovek fo-the S B

O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000025



> Oae c,im.,,cw;m was the T Kev, mmuhnmg:rmmun U'REETE'D BALRGIUYNY, _ ; :

mmml"i?k‘Wh TbeRev.MonslgmrPam& f : Sanbiego.mﬂg)onand .. Be s very outw
3 Falher O"Keee! - 4.-0'Keafte, & former prisstin | .- :

:ntinuedtmmm N “In e Totter; Straling ‘told the Diocese of Sap - :

o0 sh teacher, Universtly . tnce Beelner, 2

s B HighSchoo); San Diego Adellgile since 1

. O'Kriefe fhat he should "seek - Bernardino, hes been™ h 3 T 1968: Named Notre - - him epough to 1

h:dmilf&fenrofhmmg*ﬁe “work utside it SirEh. © Y charged wity 35 counts of \ mam: af'fm'cﬁybaofme gest dmugister and

tsgntyofmcase. 0 . sible forgon 10 oral copuiation with a miner. . R T st uite & bit!

,i”\mmtpos pﬁgggm et of Kierny, o, Bl Sen Diego” .+ s boomse be d

i B2 A native kenny, 3 : S

& woman’s: 1dcnh1y became in s diobess a’nd & to thereasons O'Keefe wotkedinhis .- | 7 gnégsg"’g'q?e“gm&mﬂ _ thet kind of prmsar

puxpgrmdﬂ@ﬁmnf:m L spoke of during parerits’ publishi buslrmsA ' Beelper greete

l:m: . z;:’::un& Sﬁalmg':.fwbs,‘fir gsawuﬂ’gw@sg% . N igh’School, San Bernardirio . * ors at Tpam M
Lincoln’ ss:d tho woman, ‘ap- © mﬁ:mmm teenr-ager.He tal

math arﬁcs'anggh%igx a a.gﬂihg'rmi Fas;mg ﬁ:hfmy - WAMM -
arétly reparted the icident. .to oﬁm o0 eligion S ount Carmel, Rancho came i
939@&1‘?3@%0{&2 Tmmly jonveould be to ?ftmgast:‘gssmissg' 1 @l Cucsmonga Y. . - | by repors ebout

yer San Bemardino, Bishep. wmdobuma;obm&mmx- hem»gmnemtheuntfe‘g i Sl w 157176 Pastor, St mm
l:ilh;:l F Siralx:ﬁ%é:;t}mshup l&x:‘twoéd. *This m be ope States after eaming 8 S N ) Bl Adeiaide Chiurch, Highland i -
jeral anmil earn of M“&;“ﬁ:{ 2580t pacnislor of Arts degres in - M 1976-77: Pastor, St wirg fust bric
er complaint potified by. e of thepainistry.™ hl(osophyatStmerans < Joseph the Worker church. ﬁﬁ :
b bishops wnf“mmApxSil mnwgaatﬂas:_ letter, O'Kwt:: Collegé In Kikenny, - loma Linda 5 gether,” Beelner

Skaﬁng hShaP Bl JW M 4

Semordins fron 1978 10 1965.  Santa Anain 1997, Lincoln said. . OKesfe, niow 67, was a

Patizrson sait
: W'1977-83: Pastor; St " llegafis &
piestin the Diocese of San - Peterand St Paul Church, - egAfinsarely
“Bi 1989, ‘an. attempt was' T4 -Sobocl has smdents om ermarging from 1969 to 2 Rancho Gucamonge Shesiff's Departa
made by thé. pr P gh eiglith grade. . 4995 His positions in the 3 - Sinos “the ¢
umto,aﬂfg&ﬂm fir  -O'Kesfe wos working there; ( : Church Include: *, broke cadier this
‘ Said. “That:: . aithough 'it's. not known whetbey - W 195064 e iffs Departmen
mﬂzawsytbay&xmemm " it wa in a.clerical capacity; potilt pasturSt.Romseomema s ‘tives. complaints
die the mefter. With: Bishop 'April, when the'Sheriff's Depart . Ehwich, Chula Vista; . o 1089.92: FKSTD%SL * inpchiding the
Bameqxwmﬂdb&hmdledfm: ment . b=m inyestigating - ﬁ’” " chaplain, Newman Olub, . M:rgaretMainm}roh, . OFKeele . -
differently ? s complaint:. ' Souttwestém Junlor Oollege. Dxegor chapta!n Sanmego China “Che we dete
. The reported inci m “Wemfmmad.StAmand Chula Vista_ City College gmmzalng’osmm “side the Tealm ¢
.ﬁ»bcmg&sid-“ixwﬂ;eﬁm "”m“ﬁmy ; B g 1og466 Associate IiSGS‘lﬂ.Direcmrof . Orange limitations for &
fime- O’Keefe’s’ seooml *habite ﬂw wes farbidden: to % pastor, St Johin the. seminary tralning for high - lmammzooz St.Anne . fense,” Patiersar
‘have come into'question. . m&m carnpus,” L‘m‘" Evangelist Church, Sam . ~sohuo! smdm Diocess of Schoo\‘ we dctermined
'.O‘Kse.fswsﬁmdfxmﬁm‘ ‘.-. ) . oG . . ously lnvestighte
man 1994, by Om;g:bg fofﬁmh i tigation did not}
sexnal indiscretions. could reached for Gomn aware thit he was being fovesti-  knowing wulﬂb:mgned Ponnz:mxdm*md charges.”
wxﬁ:&ncea&ﬂtwmnmwmm rhent lates Thuraday. M

bncclnmdh&'-snotmf mwmﬁmmm}m
. Linooln ssid be did not know, gsg;bﬁmgmnmwm yearcld o . most of - hi e
memntmmofﬂmoum cete* of: Oramge, -ahout , ‘*inn,ﬁm'nﬁzmﬂim'l’b?m’”ém . “That might
- plaiits, ﬁsc‘dmwﬁnh‘asuof“ W’ : .MW ot w‘“mmwwh”’.m it proviondly.id soms, dress

pmsho— 5 .
+ gated on suspicion of engaging mmmmeUmMSm, ners &d not want to on the .Anof:hew:

“ . OKeefe bpt St Bmd hnns’
h;ﬂ‘-duy,a:mzmwatStAdw wld&

2.
pobiac’s: s

(ﬁmmbpmdwudbcdlnmas Sum

. <2102 st v tallier—a-popilus priest who. had. & ong.... 47 1d
hnmxclxmaneywaskvﬂwd. Lm!n&i;d w sacheol, got %ms:“m . Mhswd. Y - Vmeafpeopl::wuungfnthmm hmekmmﬁx
e e e g o S O TN ey B e g

attomey i

A o be very open Hevmanadmamwbhcdﬂ- amd,"bmav
coln ssid. “1t wamwt'sipe ceiry. . bire O Koeft, buthe dida’t know ‘““»Wm‘mmm“ mdwmmdnmgmw fondar of celibacy for the priest chance to interv:
‘thing ke thet, Yt was't cimingl f McFalind was complétdy the poblishing business. roce

A

sioie the trust that hms bean JYost* hood and that idea as di- I

i pature, but any sexpal miscon- a%ate of O'Keefe's history. “In&ozddw,ﬁgymﬂy i e Gt Chme” e 5e o Yot o i i

duutbyapnﬁhsmwondmt I::Apdl O'Kn&&mmadcwmmwmxmym i digeese, - Selisa.cardina®!
I SIS 0o o B ‘

-
H

gxxmp'uoe uamieuqnmppm” ‘T@'m"

AEF - en M .
,',...g.*-,,

. el ' O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000026

- .~va -



(

S
manw.z.&.mmuue

Ay

. w,@.‘,wu“.

mmt_ %2 ,ESF

4

‘aT0D [
%ﬁ:ﬁ&oﬁ .é 1djeony wmel o

e

NOILDIS SIHL 213 740D : Eu.uzlm

ity

¢

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000029



3

H

!
i
H

o
o«
[~
=1
p o
=1
3 <
P Y
i (o]
3 =
i o~
3 2
5 h . 5 [+
. X O
= !
. : fo) :
b 1 w.s it 5% \ -
eryiReve 1
e & Tk
. i
i
/ _
i
)
o ..xx.\..k. .
< i
. i
5 ! l
. M w
. . " /l.
: : w
13 = . .
~ i




P02
e W =
B Athict @(@%

e T T T OKesffe2WOA 000003



sisiolotokdciorickioicior ~COMM. JOURNAL- DATE MRY-B1-2802 ook TIME 16:20 skx P.BL

MODE = MEMORY TRANSMISSION START=MAY-B1 16:18 END=MAY-BL 16120
FILE NO.= 196
STN NO.  COM _ RBBR NO.  STATION NAME/TEL.NO. ~ PAGES  DURATION

Ba1 oK & 99371999 263083 29:11° 53"

—BISHOP'S COMPLEX =

J— X sk ~BISHOP - ~ folololok — 909 475 5189~ swkikiokioi
- Diocese of San Bernardino '
MODERATOR OF CURIA '

DIRECT OR OF PRIEST PERSONNEL

y B ,
Lz Henm : _ -

To: DimbteTree Lo Fax. Gpd - 937-19%9
From: Rev. Gerard M. Lopez, STL  Dater  {-/-p
Re?éeroa«ifvms OfMﬁ»,‘f'”\ Pages: & 7 eoves”

? 75 3311 2~
o L] cccm\p :# - . - - * -
(\jz_l_yrgent» [J Fer Review [1Please . [3 Please O Please
' Comment Reply - Recycle

As reqw&#clﬂw.%e.acfze_: of The
Cﬂaﬂr{‘ OfwﬂL aw de Drrveris Lféeﬂ%
. 34’ 8‘,& }AML_ ey gﬂwmrfmyﬁzms/

~65)c°<=s.z Cm4&0+ 140 OJ‘ %'S nuwt/a“a

O'Keeffe2:WOA 0000080

X ':'-’:-E';J. —‘ OIQOV‘IIIl.)II.OCO'
‘5{5}5" R ,:g
ml B Hivﬁland ‘Ave., Seh Bernardine, é}ﬁ%‘?ﬁo&. (909) 475-5120 4Fax: (909) 475-51094
e-renil’ nderafornfeuria @shdiocese.orz




'ST. ANNE SCHOOL

Accredited by the’ o
Western Association of Schools and Colleges

April 10,2002

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL =~ . 2.0k ot

Father Michael McKiernan : y [4{0 G ‘
Mary wood Center : ' g . 149 - 3 (é

2811 East Villa Real Drive - % }
P.O. Box 14195

. Orange, CA 92863 ' | ' - | ‘ S(}J

Re:  Patrick O’Keeffe h T : e
" Dear Father McKieman:

As you may have been aware, Pafrick O’Keeffe has served as Director of Religious
Studies for St. Anne School since 1994, except for a one year absence.

We were irfformed by -Father Jerry Lopez, Director of Priests in. the Diocese of San

Bernardino, about an investigation filed by an unnamed mdlwdual for an mappropnate incident
which occurred over 30 years ago.

. Wehave ICCEIVCd a request from Patrick O’ Keeﬁe for a paid sabbatical leave through the
balance of tl:us school year, June, 2002.

We have asked Father Jerry Lopez to keep us informed of the investigation. We do not
intend to re-activate Patrick O’Keeffe untxl the matter has bcen resolved to the satisfaction of thc
Diocese of San Bemardino.. '

This matter is being maintained in the highest of confidentiality, being disclosed only to
the five Members of St. Anne School and its President, Steve Hammond.

In the wake of all that is happening it is important to investigate the victims’ rights, but

- equally 1mportant not to taint the reputation of these men who are being indicted in this wave of
. complamts

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000081
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= " . Father Michael McKiernan
' April 10, 2002
Page 2

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need further information.

Very truly yours, ’

TIMOTHY R. BUSC

Chairman of the Board

St. Anne School

'(949) 474-7368 Ext 100

Cell: (949) 337-5040

email: thusch@buschfirm.com
efax: (781)207-0713

TRB/os/gtv ) : )
cc:Father Jeity Lopez (Personal & Confidential)
eicc: TRB :
icciOCS; Steve Hammond

2364 A/McKieman04080208
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Diocese of San Bernardino
| MODERATOR OF CURIA
DIRECTOR OF PRIEST PERSONNEL

CONFIDENTIAL

March 28, 2002

Reverend Mons1gn01; Patnck T O’Keeffe
P.0.Box 7105
Laguna Niguel, CA 92607

Dear Mons1gnor O’Keeffe:

o I am 'wrmng to inform you that on Thursday, March 28, 2002 I recewed a
- complaint of misconduct against you by Veromca RJster

By ﬂ‘nq Ietter 1 am mformmg you thafc a_formal mvestlgahon of this

complaint has been initiated.

~ The formal mvesﬁgaﬁon of this complamt will mvolve a personal interview
. with you to offer you an opportunity to be presented with the nature of the
complaint and to offer youan oppormmty to respond to said complamt

I please ask that you contact me as soon as possible to discuss an
- appointment for your personal interview. I will be available in the office

beginning Thursday, April 4, 2002. You may elect to bring a priest assocmte
Wlth you to this personal interview.

Thank you for your assistance. 1 look fofWard to heé;ing from you.

Sincerely Yours,

cc: Mr Martin Swanson (Diocesan Review Commrctee)
Mr. Bill Lemann (Dlocesan Counsel)

O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000100
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Diocese of San Bernardino
MODERATOR OF-CURIA o
DIRECTOR OF;PR]ES'AI‘ PERSONNEL

CONFIDENTIAL

March 28, 2002

‘Reverend Monmgnor Patnck 1O Keeffe .
P.O.Box 7105

Laguna Niguel, CA 92607

Dear Monsignor O’Keeffe:

I am writing to inform you that on Thursday,. March 28, 2002 1 recelved a
~ complaint of mlsconduct against you by Veromca Rister.

By this letter, T am mformmg you that a formal mvestlgatlon of this

complamt hds been initiated.

The formal investigation of this complaint will involve a personal interview
with you to offer you an opportunity to be presented with the nature of the
»complamt and to offer you an opportumty to respond to said complaint.

1 please ask that you comtact me as soon as possible to discuss an
‘appointment. for your personal interview. I will be available in the office

beginning Thursday, April 4, 2002. You may elect to brmg a pnest associate
with you to this personal interview.

Thank you for your assistance. I look forward to heariﬁg. from yoil.

Sincereljr Yours,

Rus oA I

" Reverend Gerard M.Lopé
Moderator of the Curié D

Jor of Priest Personnel.

cc:  Mr. Martin Swanson (Diocesan Review Committee)
- Mr. Bill Lemanty (Dlocesan Counsel)

e : , O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000101
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Dlocese of San Bernardmo

_ MODERATOR OF CURIA
DIRECTOR OF PRIEST PERSONNEL

CONFIDENTIAL

. March 28, 2002

Reverend Monsignor Patrick 1. O’Keeﬁe
- P.O.Box 7105°

Laguna Niguel, CA 92607
) Deai‘ Monsignor O’Keeffe:

I am writing to mform you that on Thursday, March: 28, 2002 I recewed a
complamt of misconduct agamst you by Veronica Rister.

By this_letter, T.am mﬁ*n’mmg you that a formal mvestlgatlon of ‘d:us ,

mm:n]amf has been initiated.

The formal investigation of this complaint will involve a personal interview
with you to offer you an opportunity to be presented with the naturé of the
complamt and to offer you an epportunity to respond t0 said complamt

1 please ask that you contact me as soon as possible to dlscuss an
appointment for your personal interview. I will be available in the office -

beginning Thursday, April 4, 2002. You may elect to brmg a pnest assocmte, .
Wlﬂl you to this personal interview. ‘

Thank you for your assistance. I Iook forward to hearing from you. :

: Smcerely' Yours,‘- 7
Rus o A

> Moderator of the Cun f

" ¢cc: Mr. Martin Swanson (Diéc;esan Reviéw Comxhittee)
- Mr. Bill Lemann (Diocesan Counsel)

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000102 |
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Dmcese of San Bernardmo

MODERATOR OF CURIA L
- DIRECTOR-OF PRIEST PERSONNEL E GNF

IBENTIAL

March 28, 2002

Veronica Rister ‘ . : v S
P.O. Box 1058 ‘ '
Kremmling, CO 80459

" Dear Ms. Rister:

~ This is to acknowledge that I received and opened your correspondence to
me. I am writing to confirm that I have received your correspondence today.

I WlSh to thank you for the cop1es of the letters that you . mailed to me In

This is‘'to inform you that my Office will be initiating an internal
investigation of the facts of this case. My delegate or I will be in
communication with you to arrange a personal interview with you in order to
take a full explanation of this case. Please khow that you may contact me ‘at
any time to review the pro gress of thls investigation.

} ThJs is -also to confirm that you have contacted ' the appropriate local
_ authorities. This is to acknowledge that on March 13, 2002 and March 14,

2002, 1. had strongly encouraged you to contact the San Bema:rdmo County
Child Protective Semces to report your case.

Thank you agam for your assmtance '

' Smcerely Zo .

Rﬁverand Gerard
' Moderator .of the Curi

br of Priest Personnel

cc: Mr Martm Swanson (Diocesan Review Commlttee)
‘ - Mr. Bill Lemann (Diocesan Counsel)

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000103 /| _
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Dlocese of San Bernardmo

"MODERATOR OF CURIA. .
DIRECTOR OF PRIEST PERSONNEL CON

FIDENTIAL

March 28, 2002

Veronica Rister -
P.O.Box 1058
Kremmling, CO 80459

Dear Ms. Rister:

This is to acknowledge that I received and opened your coi'respondence to
me. I am ercmg to conﬁrm that I have recewed your correspondence today.

B! w1sh to thank you for the coples of the letters that you mailed to me. In
reviewing the copies which you sent, I am able to confirm that you wish to
file a complaint of misconduct against Monsignor Patrick O’Keeffe.

This is to inform you that my Office will be initiating an internal

imvestigation of the facts of this case. My delegate or I will be 'in
communication with you to arrange a personal interview with you in order to
take a full explanatlon of this case. Please know that you may contact me at .
any time ta review the progress of this investigation.

| Thls is also to confirm that you have contacted the app,ropnate local
authorities. This is to acknowledgé that on March 13, 2002 and March 14,

2002, T had strongly encouraged you to contact the San Bernardino County
- Child Pro’cectlve Services to report your case.

- Thank yOu again for your assistance.

- SmcerehZo—/ 4

'Reverend Gerard MhlLc
" Moderator of the Curiz

-cc:  Mr. Martm Swanson (Dzocesan Review Commlttee)
Mr. Bill Lemann (Diocesan Co_uns_el)
O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000104 .~
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Fuesday, March. 19, 2002

Fr. Lopez
Diocese of San Bemardmo :

1201 E. Highland Ave.
San Bernardino. CA 92404

Fr. Lopez,

" Per your request please find attached copies of letters I sent to the Bishop, Pat |
O’Keeffe and their letters to me.

- As you can see, in his own hand writing he admits “youwere the victim” and he
“wishes I could love the pain from me” and “wish I could tell you how sorry I am for the
past.”

I have tned many many times to forget and forglve myself but for some reason it

K&Eps cotnmg back and ha iT”uFT e Kaliilld [TO1 be mg brou ups

Catholic Mmpmwwwmmmu

Dad was ordained a priest after my mother passed away.) All the new stories about

others being abused and uséd just reminds me of what happened and brings ‘back all the
. guilt and doubt.

Even though Pat says he is sorry for the past, he stresses more how sorry he is that
he had to be moved and or transferred. I think he felt worse about that then about our
affair. [ never heard from Pat after his last letter.

I have sent a copy of this letter and the other letters to the San Bernardino

" Prosecutor. You had suggested contacting the Child Protect:[ve Services but I feel the
prosecutor is a better place to start.-

Sincerely,

Veronica (Nicki) R1ster.
PO Box 1058 '
- Kremmling, CO 80459
970-724-9487
4risters@rkymtnhi.com

/2?/&2’4 M&P@\W# U%MW/&E,Q
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1-9-589

Bishop Straling ‘

Our Fady of the Rosary Cathedral
- 2525 Arvowhead Ave,

fan Bernardino, Ualif. 92405

Bishop Straling,

I feel it is time to step forward and be counted. as one of
females taken advantage of by a priest. I have carried
thiz guilt with me for 17 years and just now feel secure and
brave enough.to tell you about it.

'Ifsaw an article on 20/20 about priests taking advanéage of

kids, and I related to it. 1I-vealize these priests are the -
minority, but that is no reason for us victims to stay .in the
closet, : S T -

T am refering to. Father Pat O'Keefe when he was in Highland, 24,
T. was only 17, & senior in high school, and very new to the area.
The exact dotes are very easy to pin down, as T- kept a diary of
oir affair. I am sure yon don't want to know all the sordid
#6%ails, but I can tell you it went on for months. It startsd
2y 17, 1972. ©m oapril 17, T told Pat (I never called hiw
sather) I thought I was pregnant. e was both secared and axcited.

qe trlt free to call me at home and tell me he loved me, and did
so often. My parents thonght it was great for me to have such

a good rapport with my priest.  Little did they know what went
on. tuckily, I had, and still have, a girlfriend T could confide
in, to0 help-me through all my mixed euwotions.

vat slways told my mother that As long as I was a “good" girl, I
would . inherit all his cut glass from Irelend. Py mother and Daq
never stopped me from going to the churen to "nelp" Pat when je
palled for me. They always said to be very Ygood®.

vinally, on April 27th, I found out I waen't pregnant. I didn'k
want to centinue with Pat, but he continued to pursue me. My
love for him made it hard to resist his desires. dventually,

it tapered off. ‘ o

the lasting effects of this love affair have been much worse than
T ever expected. I no Jonger trust priests and have no desire

to return to the church on a regular basis. It has been this wry’
for the 17 yesrs -since T was with Pat. :

e 0T T OKeeffe2-WOA 0000108
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I know I snould have spoken out HMUOH sooner, but I never did
because it would have killed. my felks, If my bad ever does

find out, it still may. I trust that this will not get back
to him, as T know that you know hun.

Thank you for your time.

—- .
(R A
NP AR ST

JO
‘ \\.{\.‘ .
LY

*
R N

Veronica Budai Rister
Broomfisld, Go. 80020

' et : *

e : O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000107



r_/)éocs.&an Pastoral Centen

. QﬁwmaaoféQm”E%mau@ur

February 3, 1989

Mrs, Veromica B. Rister
9595 W. 105 Place
Broomfield, Colorado 80040

Dear Mrs. Rister:

This is to acknowledge and thank you for your letter of
January 9, 1989. It took some time to reach me, - since
it was addressed to the Cathedral Parish, rather than
the pastoral offices, -

I appreciate your concern and am grateful that, even
after these many years, you have taken the time and ef~
fort to. bring this serious matter to my attention. I
‘am reviewing the contents of yvour letter with the
priest you named. : '

It is my prayer that your sharing these events with me
will bring you a renewed relationship with your church
and that the Lord may grant you healing and peace.

‘With prayers and best wishes, I am

e

Most Reverend ®hillip F. Straling
Bishop, Diocese of San Bernardino

L .

- PFS/jm

- A S ‘ O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000108
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rat,

ks

Last nignt I went to cnurch with a friend that is having some
problems in ner marriage. This was the first time for me in-
a long time, sut it sounusd interesting. The name of the
Mass was Ine Fraise mMass. It was very interesting., I met

a wowan ‘there that I talked to for a long time. She was
interested in why I felt I couldn't go to Jommunion. 3he
nas hada alot of problems in ner life with her father being
an alcnolic and was treated very bad. I did not tell ner
what bappened in my past, I just explained to ner that 1
Telt that if 1 receiveu Jomwunion, 1 felt that a  bolt of
ligntening would strike me¢ dead,  She said sometining very
interesting to me after tnat, she said that I should

- Iorgive myselr first. My friend agreed. 3She does know

wiiat went on ana feels that pefore 1 can say I nave forgivén
you, that 1 mUST forgive myself. <Jherrine, my friend, feels
tnav tne relationsnip between Jaa ande myself mignt be . improved
if I te¢ll him about what happened. I am afraid to tell him,

- for rear of ‘kKilling him tno because of the trust ne had in
sou. 1 kKnow uJau is wondering way I did not receive Jommunion

wnmmmmmﬂﬁ@*vmwmm edr,

I never tnougnt about rorgiving myself. I never nave aug
deep -enougit to realize that I uo neeu to. There is another
ma8s8 or training session next Sunday on Guiltv and we. are
supposed to bring a picture of ourselves when we were younger.
I don't know if 1 am going or not yet but I would like to.
I would love to take wy kids to Church on a regular basis,
aithout guilt. seeling comfortable about myself. Right now
I can't do that. wvery time I go in a church I see you.
sverytise I talk to a Priest, T talk to you. I don't have
any trust in any Priest. 1 always wonder who he has- hiding
in the back room waiting for him like I waitea for you.

It nas been close to 20 years now, you would think that

the guilt of our relationship would have gone away, but it
hasn'®t. It still keeps me away rrom Church, It still

. keeps we at a distance from my own father. I should hate

you for what you have donme to me. Using me Tor your own
physical needs and then going on your way, leaving me

.to cope with the guilt. How many others were there that you

haven't nad a second thought about? How many others are having
to cope with this guilt by themselves? I don't hate you, I

feel sorry for you. You are the one who has to face Goad in the

end. fou are the one who.took advantage of a t7-year old
who was lonely and in a new city. This will be with me for -
a long time still I am sure but I am trying to work it out..

I am just lucky that I have an understanding friend to help .
me, and this other woman who would love to help me if 1 could
confide in her. 1 don't know her well yet, so that may come
in time, -

. Nicki S '  O’Keetfe2-WOA 0000110
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11-24-92

Last night I got in bed as usual and said my prayers
butforsoxereasonyoucanetomindarﬂl
crying. I couldn't stop and- X couldn't go to
sleep. I had this urge to find all my lettess you.
wrote me. I 'don't know why I thought of you out
of the blue. Maybe it is the fact that .a priest
in the local parrish was sent away because he liked
the women too mach. I still do not go to church.
Don't worry I have gotten on with my life. I still
ta3kto&3dmaregu1arbasis-. I think He is the
one that brought you to mind last night. Somehow
Igetthefeelingthateitherywareatitagain
and He wants me to expose you for the fraud that
you are or He just wants me to expose you period.
" In your letters you say how much’you have suffered
and cried and how bad you feel. Somehow I just
_don't believe you. I mean I am the one who hasri't
been able to go to ctn:rchinZOyearsbecauseof
the quilt I feel. You? You went on acting the
great Priest and offering Mass and taking Commumyion -
like nothing ever happened. Like you never had me
give you Blow jobs in your office, like I nevexr
werfe—£o-your_bed. Like I never came to you and ,
told you I thought I was pregnanﬁ‘by“yw.——@id_qml__-;_ e
never feel quilt Witil I-wrote the Bishop in 89227
How many others were there?? Come on Pat, for once
be honest with.yourself and me. "Tell me the truth.
pid you really love me the way I loved you or was I
just one of yourmany flings???? Were you ready to
mxrymifIwaspregnantwithyourchild" I was

Ih]deamaﬂaommywrsideﬁltbettera
thorn than not to have a church; like mec..cce...
I really would like sqnemml.'answers from you.

- Nicki

In case you threw it away, my address is:
13050 King Circle -
Broomfield, CD. 80020

e O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000113
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“For unto you is born this day in the city of David
A Saviour, which Is Christ.the Lord”
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- 8-10-93

Pat,

I fiqure you are back at work now and acting normal as possible.

I thought I would let you know that I did tell my dad about
us. I told him on Christmas Day 1992. I haven't spoken. to -
him since. . You have managed to not only take my religion -
from me with our affair, but you have also taken my dad now.
I have thought about suing the church for what you have done,
but money will not give me theé trust it takes to go to church
without wondering if 'the priest has someone in the wings as
you had me, money will not give back my dad. Money is -for
material items and neither one of those is material. There
is nothing that will give me those two things back.

Pat, I don't hate you, I feel sorry for you. You are the .

—one—that-will-have to face your Maker with the guilt of our

past, not to mention anyone else that happened into your Iife

after me. T was stupid and IoA&ly and you saw very-well-hew—— e

to fill your own needs.

You will be with me, good or bad for the rest of my life.

Nicki

e | L O’Keeffe2WOA 0000115



.Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

From: Fr. Gerard lLopez x123
Sent:  Friday, March 15, 2002 12:00 PM
To: ‘4risters@rkymtnhi.com'
: Subject RE E-mail to Florida Cathoilc Conference

Dear Nxokl
| received your message today. Thank you for replymg
I will await the materials you will be sendmg to me. Ptease send them here to my office under ccnﬁdenﬂ&l COVEr.

.Please know that you corrhnue inmy prayers Feel free at any time to contact me. Thank you agam for your
information. | look forward to perhaps meeting you in person soon..

Sincerély,

Fatﬁer Gerry Lopez.

===Orginal-Message:

—— Erom:Nidd. Ristet [mailto:dristérs@rkyminhi.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2002 6:55 PM
To: Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

Subject: Re: E-mail to Florida Catholic Conference ' R -

Father Lopez,

No, I do not live in California anymore. I live in Kremmling Colorado about 45 minutes south

east of Steamboat Springs. My best friend lives in northem Cahforma so it would makc it almost
*  impossible to meet all at once.

Yes, it was St.Adelaide's Parish in nghland and the pnests name is Patrick J. O'Keeffe. Rather

than write the whole story here I will run copies of everything tomorrow and put it in the mailto
you. :

I don."t understand why Chﬂd Services needs to be contacted or how to get in touch with them
* ‘What can they possibly do this late? Or does it just have to be on file?

Sincerely,
Nicki Rister

| "Fr. Gerard Lopez X123 " wrote

-
.

Thursday, March 14, 2002Dear Nicld, Thank you for your reply fo me. | recc{ved your reply
and have read it this morning (T hursday, March 14, 2002 at arcuind 7AM).1 would like to listeny
to your story and information. Do you still ive in the California area? | am available to meet
with you in person.Also, can you please provide me with the complete nams of the priest? | -
arm new in this position and was not in this position in 1989. 1.can only infer that the "Highland
church” you speak of is St. Adelalde’s Parish in the city of Highland.Once again, | would
dsfinitely be open to sesing your information, diaries, and journals. Also, if you want you can
invite your high school fiiend to come with you when you meet with me.As | mentioned in my
e-mail of March 13, | am advising you to report your information to the San Bermardino
County Child Pmtec&ve Services.as soon as possible May the Lord bless you. We do want to
help you during this time. | look forward to hearing. ﬂ‘om you soon.Sincersly,Father Gerry
LopezDiccese of San Bernardino ’

~3/15/{)2 T — — Oeeffe2-WOA 0000118 .



- —--Original Message--—

From: Nicki Rister [mailto:4risters@rkyminhi.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2002 6:25 PM

To: Fr. Gerard Lopez x123 _

Subject: Re: E-mail to Florida Catholic Conference

Fr. Lopez, : ‘ o
I have been told that since I was 35 wheh I brought it to the attention of the

Church that the Statute-of Limitations had expired. That was 12 years ago. But
that does not change my feelings about the situation and what was done to me
_as a very lonely, vulnerable teenager. '

If you would like copies of the letters I wrote to Pat and his responses as -
proof of what happened I will be glad to send them to you.' I also kept a diary -
at the time and have exact dates when things actually happened. I also have my
best friend from high school that I confided in about everything that happened.
I seriously belive I was just one of many of his conquests at the Highland
church. : - '

Do you think you can help in anyway?

Nicki Rister

"Fr. Gerard T.opez x123" wrote:’

31502

March 13, 2002 (4:39PM Pacific Time)Dear Nicki Rister:My name is
Reverend Gerard M. Lopez. | am the Director of Priest Personnel for the
Diocese of San Bernardino in San Bernardino, California.l received a
copy of the e-mail which you sent to the Florida Catholic Conference. |
received this e-mail through the Califomia Catholic Conference earlier
this afternoon at 3:11 PM.1 ask that you please contact me as soon as
possible. | have primary oversight fo deal with complaints such as
‘this. The following are my phone numbers:Office: 909-475-5120 .
(weekdays, 8BAM to 5PM)Cellufar: 760-963-5593(24 hours access)e-mail:
glopez@sbdiocese.orgAddress: Diocese of San Bemnardino1201 E.
Highland AvenueSan Bernardino, CA 92404Please call me and contact
me as soon as possible. it is essential for you to contact me so a@s to
initiate the necessary investigation process on this. [ also recommend
and encourage you stronigly fo contact the local Child Protective Services
agency to report your case immediately. Thank you and | look forward fo
hearing from you.Sincerely,Reverend Gerard M. LopezDiocese of San
Bernardino ' ,

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000119 ~ -~~~
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Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

P

From: Nicki Rister [4risters@rkyminhi.com]
Sent:  Thursday, March 14, 2002 8:55 PM

To:  Fr. Gerard Lopez x123 , :
>+ Siibject: Re: E-mail to Fldrida Catholic Genference

- Father Lopez, : '

~ No, Idonot live in California anymore. I live in Krémmling Colorado about 45 minutes south east of
Steamboat Springs.. My best friend lives in northern California so it would make it almost impossible to
meet all at once. ‘ : : S
~ Yes, it was St.Adelaide's Parish in Highland and the priests name is Patrick J. O'Keeffe. Rather than
~ Wwrite the whole story here, I will run copies of everything tomorrow and put it in the mail to you. :

I don't understand why Child Services needs to be contacted or how to get in touch with them. What

can they possibly do this late?  Or does it just have to be on file? . '

Sincel;els;,
- Nicki Rister

"Fr. Gerard Lopez X123 wiote:

Thursday, March 14, 2002Dear Nicki, Tharik ybu for your reply to me. | received your reply and have
read it this morming (Thursday, March 14, 2002 at around 7AM).1 would like to listen to your story
and information. Do you sfill live in the California area? | am available to mest with you in )
person.Also, can you please provide me with-the complete name of the priest? | am new in this
position and was not in this position in 1989. 1 can only infer that the "Highland church” you speak of
is St. Adelaide's Parish in the city of Highland.Once again, | would definitely be open to seeing your
infermation, diaries, and journals. Also, if you want you can invite your high school friend to come

- with you when you meet with me.As | mentioned in my e-mail of March 13, | am advising you to
report your information to the San Bernardino County Child Protective Services as soon as :
possible.May the Lord bless you. We do want to help you during this fime. | look forward to hearing -
from you soon.Sincerely,Father Gerry LopezDiocese of San Bernardino

—-—Original Message——- ‘ '
From: Nicki Rister [mailto:4risters@rkyminhi.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2002 6:25 PM:
To: Fr. Gerard Lopez x123 ,
Subject: Re: E-mail to Florida Catholic Conference
Fr. Lopez, ’ . ' i : :

I have been told that since I was 35 when I brought it to the attention of the Church
that the Statute of Limitations had expired. That was 12 years ago. But that does not
change my feelings about the situation and what was done to me as a very lonely,
vulnerable teenager. ' : : : _

If you would like copies of the letters I wrote to Pat and his responses as proof of
what happened I will be glad to send them to you.. I also kept a diary at the titné and
have exact dates when things actually happened. I also have my best friénd from high
school that I confided in about everything that happened. I seriously belive I was just:
one.of many of his conquests at the Highland church. = - ,

Do you think you can help in anyway?

"Nicki Rister
3/15/02 -

O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000120 .- - .
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"Fr. Gerard Lopez x123" wrote:

March 13, 2002 (4:39PM Pacific Time)Dear Ni¢ki Rister:My name is Reverend
Gerard M. Lopez. | am the Director of Priest Personnel for the Diocese of San
Bernardino in San Bernardino, California.| received a copy of the e-mail which
you sent to the Florida Catholic Conference. | received this e-mail through the
California Catholic Conference earlier this afternoon at 3:11 PM.[ ask that you-
please contact me as soon as possible. | have primary oversight to deal with
complaints such as this.The following are my phone numbers:Office: 909-475- -
5120 (weekdays, 8AM to 5PM)Cellular: 760-963-5593(24 hours. access)e-mail:
glopez@sbdiocese.orgAddress: Diocese of San Bernardino1201 E. Highland
AvenueSan Bernardino, CA 92404Please call me and contact me as soon as
possible. It is essential for you to contact me so as fo initiate the necessary
investigation process on this. | also recommend and encourage you strongly to
contact the local Child Protective Services agency to report your case

. immediately. Thank you and ! look forward to hearing from
you.Sincerely,Reverend Gerard M..LopezDiocese of San Bernardino

A

O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000121
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. Fr.Gerard Lopez x123

From:  Nicki Rister [4risters@rkymtnhi,com]

Sent:  Thursday, March 14, 2002 6:55 PM

To: . Fr. Gerard Lopez x123 ,
- Subject: Re: E-mail to Florida Catholic.Conference

Father Lopez, .

No, I'do not live in Califomia anymore. I live in Kremmling Colorado about 45 minutes south east of
Steamboat Springs. My best friend lives in northern California so it would make it almost impossible to
meetall atonce. : - o -,

Yes, it was St.Adelaide's Parish in Highland and the priests name is Patrick' J. O'Keeffe. Rather than
write the whole story here, I will ran copies of everything tomorrow-and put it in the mail te you.

I don't understand why Child Services needs to be contacted or how to get in touch with them. What
can, they possibly do this late? Or does it just have to be on file? ' : '
Sincerely, ;
Nicki Rister

"Fr. Gerard Lopez x123" wrote: ‘ o — , ‘ j N

Thursday, March 14, 2002Dear Nicki, Thank you for your reply fo me. | received your reply and have
read it this morning (Thursday, March 14, 2002 at around 7AM).I would like to listen to your story
and information. Do you still live in the California area? 1 am available to meet with you in
person.Also, can you please provide me with the complete name of the priest? | am new in this
position and was not in this position in 1989. | can only infer that the "Highland church” you speak of
is St. Adelalde’s Parish in the city of Hightand.Oncs again, I would definitely be open to seeing your
information, diaries, and journals. Also, if you want you.can invite your high school friend to come

- with you when you meet with me.As | mentioned in my e-mail of March 13, | am advising you to
report your information fo the. San Bernardino County Child Protective Services assoonas
possible.May thie Lord bless you. We do want to help you during this time. | look forward to hearing
from you soon.Sincerely,Father Gerry LopezDiocese of San Bernardino ‘

-=-Qriginal Message----- )
‘From: Nicki Rister [mailto:4risters@rkyminhl.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2002 6:25 PM
To: Fr. Gerard Lopez x123 S
Subject: Re; E-mail to Florida Catholic Conference i
Fr. Lopez, 4 - o i
.Thave been told that since I was 35 when I brought it to the attention of the Church
that the Statute of Limitations had expired. That was 12 years ago. But that does not
change my feelings about the situation and what was done to me as avery lonely,
vulnerable teenager. @~ - : A
- . Ifyou-would like copies of the letters I wrote to Pat and his responses as proof of
~ what happened I will be glad to send them to you. Ialso kept a diary at the time and
‘have exact dates when things actually happened. I also have my best friend from high
school that I confided in about everything that happened. I seriously belive I was Just
one of many of his conquests at the Highland church. ' :
Do you think you can help in anyway?

© NickiRister - . T O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000122



~ "Fr. Gerard Lopez x123" wrote:

March 13, 2002 (4:38PM Pacific Time)Dear Nicki RisterrMy na .
. Gerard M. Lopez. | am thé Director of Priest Personnel for the 4
Bernardino in San Bernardino, California.| received a copy of t
you sent fo the Florida Catholic Conference. | received this e-r
California Catholic Conference earlier this afternoon at 311 Pt
please contact me as soon as possible. | have primary oversig
complaints such as this.The following are my phone numbers:s
5120 (weekdays, 8AM to SPM)Cellular: 760-963-5593(24 hour
glopez@sbdiocess.orgAddress: Diocese of San Bernardino2
AvenueSan Bernardino, CA 92404Please call me and contact
possible. It'is essential for you to contact me so as to initiate th
investigation process on this. | also recommend and encourag
contact the local Child Protective Services agency to report yoi

immediately. Thank you and | look forward to hearing from
"you.Sincerely,Reverend Gerard M. LopezDiocese of San Bern

T e . ’ O’Keeffe2-WOA 0000123 -

3/15/02 . S




"Pr. Gerard Lopez x123" wrote: -

March 13, 2002 (4:39PM Pacific Time)Deal
Gerard M. Lopez. | am the Director of Pries
Bernardino in San Bernardino, California.l r
you.sent to the Florida Catholic Conference
California Catholic Conference earlier this =
please contact me as soon as possible. | hz
complaints such as this.The following are rr
- 5120 (weekdays, 8AM to 5PM)Cellular: 76C
glopez@sbdiotese.orgAddress: Diocese of
AvenueSan-Bernardino, CA' 92404Please ¢
possible. It is essential for you to contact m:
investigation process on this. | also recommr
contact the local Child Protective Services z
immédiately. Thank you and | look forward # ‘
- you:Sincerely,Reverend Gerard M. LopezD!

.

: o - e : o O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000124
C3N5/02 . emel it e ‘
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Fr. Gerard Lopez x123 -

From: Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

Sent:  Thursday, March 14, 2002 7:47 AM
To: ’4ﬁsters@rkymtnhi;com‘

Subject: RE: E-mail to Fl¢rida Catholic Conference

Thursday, March 14, 2002

Dear Nicki,

Thank you for your reply to me. | received your repty and have read it this morning: (Thursday, March 14, 2002 at
" around 7AM) .

1 would like to listen to your stary and information. Do you still live in the California area? | am avaﬂable to meet
with you in person

A!so, can you please prowde me with the complete name of the priest? | amnew in thxs postﬁon and was not in

this position in 1889. 1 can on!y infer that the "nghland church" you speak of is St. Adelaide’s Parish in the city of
““““‘“‘ﬂtgh?an‘d -

Once again, | would definitely be open to seeing your information dnanes ‘and Joumals Also, if you want you can
invite your high schodl friend to come with you when you meet with me.

As ] men‘aoned in my e-mail of March 13, I am advising you to report your Information o the San Bernardino
County Child Protective Services as soon as possible.

May the Lord bless you. We do want to help you during this time. I look forward to hearing from you soon. -

Sincerely, ‘
. : d
Father Gerry Lopez.
Diocese of San Bernardino

—-~Qriginal Message--—- '
From: Nicki Rister [maltto.4nsters@rkymtnhi com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2002 6:25 PM

To: Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

Subject: Re: E-mail to Florida Q’aﬂiolic Conference

Fr. Lopez,

1 have been told that since I was 35 whenT' bmught it to the attention of the Church that the
Statute of Limitations had expired. That was 12 years ago. But that does not change my fee]mgs
about the situation and what was done t0 me-as & very lonely, vulnerable teenager.

If you would like copies of the letters I wrote to Pat and his responses as proof of what
happened I will be glad to send them to you. I alsq kept a diary at the time and have exact dates
when things actually happened. I also havé my best friend from high school that I confided.in.

about everything that happened. I seriously belive I was _mst one of many of his ¢ oonquests at the
Highland church.

Do you think you. can help in anyway?

A . : 0'Keeffe2-WOA 0000157
3n4/02- ) . -
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_Nicki Rister

" "Fr. Gerard Lopez x123" wrote:

March 13, 2002 (4:39PM Pacific Time)Dear Nicki Rister:My name is Reverend Gerard M.
Lopez. 1 am the Director of Priest Personnel for the Diocese of San Bernardino in San
Bemardino, California.l received a copy of the e-mail which you sent to the Florida Catholic
Conference- | received this e-mail through the California Catholic Conference earlier this
afternoon at 3:11 PM.| ask that you please contact me as soon as possible. | have primary
oversight to.deal with complaints such as this. The following are my phone numbers:Office:
909-475-5120 (weekdays, 8AM to SPM)Cellular: 760-863-5593(24 hours access)e-mail: -

~ glopez@sbdiocess.orgAddress: Diocese of San Bernardino1201 E. Highland AvenueSan

Bernardino, CA 92404Please call me and contact me as soon as possible. It is essential for
you to contact me so as to initiate the necessary investigation process on this. | also

. recommend and encourage you strongly to contact the local Child Protective Services

agency to report your case immediately. Thank you and 1 look forward to hearing from

' you.Sincerely, Reverend Gerard M. LopezDiocese of San Bernardino

3/14/02 .

e ST OKeeffe2WOA 0000158
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. From:  Nicki Rister [4risters@rkymfnhi.com]
Sent: - Wednesday, March 13, 2002 6:25 PM
To: _Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

'Subjéct: Re: E-mail to Florida Catholic Conference

Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

Fr.Lopez, - : : '

I have been told that since I was 35 when I brought it to the attention of the Church that the Statute of
Limitations had expired. That was 12 years dgo. But that does not change my feelings about the
situation and what was done to me as a very lonely, Yulherable teenager. :

If you would like copies of the letters I wrote to Pat and his-responses as proof of what happened I
will be glad to send them to you. I also kept a diary at the time and have exact dates when things
actually happened. Ialso have my best friend from high school that I confided in about everything that
happened. I seriously belive I was just one of many of his conquests at the Highland church.

Do you think you can help in anyway? ’ ‘

* Nicki Rister

"Fr. Gerard Lopez XI23" Wrote:

March 13, 2002 (4:38PM Pacific Time)Dear Nicki Rister:My name is Reverend Gerard M. Lopez. |
am the Director of Priest Personnel for the Diocese of San Bemnardino in San Bernardino,
California.l received a copy of the e-mail which you sent to the Florida Catholic Conference. |
received this e-mail through the Califomia Catholic Conference earlier this afternoon at 3:11 PM.l
ask that you please contact me as soon as possible. | have primary oversight to deal with
complaints such as this.The following are my-phone numbers:Office: 909-475-5120 (weekdays,
8AM to 5PM)Cellular: 760-963-5593(24 hours access)e-mail: glopez@sbdiocese.orgAddress:

- Diocese of San Bernardino1201 E. Highland AvenueSan Bernardino, CA 92404Please call me and
contact me as soon as possible. it is essential for you.to contact me so as to initiate the necessary
investigation process on this. | also recommend and encourage you strongly to contact the local

. Child Pretective Services agency to report your case immediately. Thank you and | look forward to
hearing from you.Sincerely, Reverend Gerard M. LopezDiocese of San Bemardino )

RS . O'Keeffe2WOA 0000159
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Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

From: - d4risters@rkyminhi.com

Sent: . s Wednesday, March 13, 2002 6: 09 PM

To: ) Fr. Gerard Lopez x123

Subject: = Note: this Return Receipt only acknowledges that the message was displayed on the

recipienf's machine. There is no guarantee that the content has been read or understood. -
E-mail to Florida Catholic ‘Conference

MONFar2 ¢ MDNPart3 bt

. This is a Return Receipt for the mail that you sent to
4risters@rkymtnhi com. : -

Note: this Return Receipt only acknowledges that the message was
d:.splayed on the recipient's machine. There is no guarantee that the
. content has been read or understood.

S —— - A . O'Keeffe2-WOA 0000160'
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3 Reverend Mons:.gnot Patrlck Ji O’Keeffe .

April 27, ‘1994’

i 5 - 5 i
~ . .

cme w

'disdussed: the possﬁa:.l:d:}r OFf. a leave of™ aibsence ot early
retireﬁenﬁ '~ You are opposed tor the: Idea« of the leave of -
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atf:ached to 1t I “have -Spoken: to.’ Mon51gnor Don Webber
ragardlng grantlnq you early ré‘tlrement

i ; avallable. .
g‘w that Yy tlus tme: of tra:nsrfza.dn, as. Wer ary acung
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